those payments in relation to when the claims were incurred. Management also determined historical data
related to estimated third-party settlements was not properly incorporated into the estimated liability. Also,
the estimate for certain accounts payable included was not properly assessed in determining the account
balance. The impact of these items resulted in an overstatement of net liabilities of approximately $172,000
as of January 1, 2016.

The Hospital owns a majority controlling financial interest in PCPMC. Originally, the Hospital recorded its
investment in PCPMC on the equity method and did not consolidate PCPMC in its financial statements. The
net position of the Hospital as of January 1, 2016 was understated by approximately $20,000 related to the
non-controlling interest of the minority partners.

PUTNAM COUNTY HOSPITAL

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2016

15

It was not practical to determine the effects of the restatement on the 2015 consolidated change in net
position or the 2015 consolidated statement of cash flows.

The following is the restatement table for correction of errors:

Originally
Reported Adjustment Restated

Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 7,416,179$   4,532,198$   11,948,377$
Patient accounts receivable 5,727,143   12,776,209   18,503,352
Other current assets 1,479,959   11,131,189   12,611,148
Assets whose use is limited 238,697   (50,228)   188,469
Capital assets 14,331,608   1,327,302   15,658,910
Other assets 1,929,292   (1,124,553)   804,739

Total assets 31,122,878$   28,592,117$   59,714,995$

Liabilities
Accounts payable 874,974$   14,874,239$   15,749,213$
Accrued salaries and wages 821,018   2,531,162   3,352,180
Accrued expenses and other liabilities 680,630   12,282,687   12,963,317
Estimated third-party settlements 143,947   -0-   143,947
Line of credit -0-   2,048,358   2,048,358
Long-term debt 13,893,062   (3,685,643)   10,207,419
Capital lease obligations -0-   1,599,761   1,599,761

Total liabilities 16,413,631   29,650,564   46,064,195

Net position
Net investment in capital assets 438,544   3,413,186   3,851,730
Restricted

Non-expendable -0-   20,116   20,116
Donor restricted - expendable 196,535   (50,228)   146,307

Total restricted 196,535   (30,112)   166,423
Unrestricted 14,074,168   (4,441,521)   9,632,647

Total net position 14,709,247   (1,058,447)   13,650,800
Total liabilities and net position 31,122,878$   28,592,117$   59,714,995$

January 1, 2016

PUTNAM COUNTY HOSPITAL

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
DECEMBER 31, 2016

16

3. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES

During 2016, the Hospital implemented GASB Statement No. 72 Fair Value Measurement and Application.
This statement addresses accounting and financial reporting issues related to fair value measurements and
provides guidance for determining a fair value measurement for financial reporting purposes. This statement
also provides guidance for applying fair value to certain investments and disclosures related to all fair value
measurements. The notes to the consolidated financial statements have been updated to reflect the adoption